






Attachment A 

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES 
Consultant Service Third Amendment to Agreement between City of Fresno (City) and Electrical 

Power Systems, Inc. (Consultant) 

The Design of Substation Expansion at the Regional Wastewater Reclamation Facility (RWRF) 
Additional Scope of Services includes, but is not limited to the following tasks: (1) solar protection 
design, PG&E coordination of required testing and commissioning; (2) battery sizing calculations, 
battery cost proposals analysis, installation design, coordination of PG&E required load test; and 
(3) design of installation of SEL protective relay for feeder breaker for new PG&E alternate feed 
location, engineering assistance in relay installation by electrical contractor, and providing 
coordination study and relay setting.

Compensation for all services described above shall be as noted in the Third Amendment to 
Agreement. Fees will be billed monthly in accordance with work completed.

Third Amendment Compensation 

Professional services fee for expanded scope 

Second Amendment Compensation 

Professional services fee per Second Amendment 
(Design of Substation and Solar Energy Project intertie) 

First Amendment Compensation 

Professional services fee per First Amendment 
(Review of Solar Energy Project drawings) 

Original Contract Amount 

Professional services fee per original contract 

Total Amended Contract Amount: 

Schedule 
Time allotted to complete amended contract: 

4 

$49,076.00 

$20,242.00 

$5,000.00 

$177,003.00 

$251,321.00 

240 Calendar days 




